PRICE: \$5.75



CONSOLIDATED FOR CONVENIENCE

"TERRACE PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURE FEES & CHARGES BYLAW NO. 2289-2024" (AND AMENDMENTS THERETO UP TO & INCLUDING BYLAW #2317-2025)

CONSOLIDATED FOR CONVENIENCE

All persons making use of this consolidated version of City of Terrace Bylaw No. 2289-2024 are advised that it has no legislative sanction; that the amendments have been embodied for convenience of reference only and that the original bylaw must be consulted for all purposes of interpreting and applying the law.

Subsections or sections of the original bylaw and/or amendments which have been repealed have not been included in this consolidation.

<u>CITY OF TERRACE</u> <u>CONSOLIDATED FOR CONVENIENCE</u> BYLAW NO. 2289-2024/2317-2025

"A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF TERRACE CONCERNING ESTABLISHMENT OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR PARKS, RECREATION, AND CULTURAL SERVICES."

WHEREAS pursuant to the Community Charter, a Council may, by Bylaw, impose a fee payable in respect to all or part of a service of the municipality, the use of municipal property, or the exercise of authority to regulate, prohibit or impose requirements;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Terrace wishes to set fees and charges for the use of, or admission to, certain recreation, parks and cultural services and facilities; and

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Terrace in open meeting assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1.0 TITLE

1.1 This bylaw may be cited as the "Parks, Recreation & Culture Fees and Charges Bylaw"

2.0 SECTIONS AND SCHEDULES

This bylaw is divided into the following sections:

Section 3: Definitions

Section 4: General Information for the Rental of Facilities

Section 5: Facility User Insurance Requirements

Section 6: Joint Use Agreement

Section 7: Refund and Cancellation Policies

Section 8: Administrative Policies Section 9: Rate Use categories

And the following Schedules for Fees and Charges:

Amended by #2317-2025

Schedule A – Terrace & District Recreation Admission Fees

Schedule B – Terrace & District Fitness Program Admission Fees

Schedule C – Terrace & District Aquatic Centre Swimming Lesson Fees

Schedule D – Terrace & District Aquatic Centre Main Pool Rental

Schedule E – Terrace & District Aquatic Centre Conference Room Rental

Schedule F – Terrace & District Sportsplex Arena Ice Rental (Regular Season)

Schedule G – Terrace & District Sportsplex Arena Ice Rental (Off-Season)

Schedule H – Terrace & District Sportsplex Arena Dry Floor Rental

Schedule I – Terrace & District Sportsplex Banquet Room Rental

Schedule J – Terrace & District Sportsplex Multi-Purpose Room Rental

Schedule K – Terrace & District Sportsplex Rich McDaniel Room Rental

Schedule L – Terrace & District Sportsplex Miscellaneous Facility Room Rental

Schedule M – Northwest Trades & Employment Training Centre

Schedule N – Sports Field Rentals

Schedule O – Park Permit Fees

Schedule P – Ferry Island Campground Fees

Schedule Q – Memorial Park Bench Program

Schedule R – Advertising and Terrace and District Sportsplex

Schedule S – Damage Deposits

Schedule T – Administration Fees

Schedule U – Miscellaneous Fees

Schedule V – Terrace Cemeteries Fees & Charges

3.0 DEFINITIONS

Amended by #2317-2025

In this Bylaw:

- 3.1 "Adult" means nineteen to fifty-nine (19-59) years of age.
- 3.2 **"After Hours"** means any time when recreation facilities are not open to the general public.
- 3.3 **"Bulk Membership"** means memberships purchased in amounts exceeding \$1000 by a company, organization or group.
- 3.4 "Child" means three to twelve (3-12) years of age.
- 3.5 "City" means the City of Terrace.
- 3.6 **"Commercial"** means any individual, company or organization carrying on an activity in City of Terrace facilities for the purpose of generating a profit, excluding not-for profit fundraising.
- 3.7 "Council" means the Council of the City of Terrace.
- 3.8 **"Facility"** means any Parks and Recreation building, or other land improvement, including, but not limited to, the Sportsplex, Terrace and District Aquatic Centre, arenas, parks, sports fields, ball diamonds, picnic shelters, parking lots, and other recreation facilities located on any land which the City owns or controls by means of a lease, licence, or other legal instrument, that is intended for recreational, social or cultural use by members of the community.
- 3.9 **"Facility Use Permit"** means a permit issued pursuant to this bylaw for the use of a recreation facility, or portion thereof.

- 3.10 **"Family"** means members of an immediate family. Maximum of two (2) adults (+19 years of age) and up to three (3) children/youth who are immediate family members living in the same household. Foster children and other dependent minor children living in the family are included.
- 3.11 **"High-Risk Event"** means an event such as, but not limited to, circuses, festivals, large community gatherings, parades, beer gardens, and events involving liquor licences and motorized activities.
- 3.12 "Infant/toddler" means under three (3) years of age.
- 3.13 "Low-Risk Event" means any rental event which does not fall under the "high-risk event" definition.
- 3.14 "Non-Profit Adult Group" means a registered non-profit organization that primarily provides services for individuals nineteen (+19) years of age and over.
- 3.15 "Non-Profit Youth Group" means a registered non-profit organization that primarily provides services for individuals under nineteen (19) years of age.
- 3.16 "Northwest Trades & Employment Centre Gym" means the Coast Mountain School District #82 gym located at 3120 Highway 16 East, Terrace, British Columbia.
- 3.17 **"Park and Public Places Bylaw"** means the City of Terrace's current Park and Public Places Bylaw.
- 3.18 "Per Day Rental" means a 24-hour rental period.
- 3.19 "Regular Ice Season" means the period of October 1 March 31.
- 3.20 "Renter(s)" means the individual(s) or User Group(s) responsible for the booking, payment, and supervision of the rental agreement/booking.
- 3.21 "Senior" means sixty (+60) years of age and over.
- 3.22 "Off-Season Ice" means the period in which the ice surface is in the arena(s) at the Sportsplex during April 1 September 30.
- 3.23 "Sportsplex" means the City of Terrace facility located at 3320 Kalum Street, Terrace, British Columbia that consists of the Main and Hidber Arenas, Banquet Room, Rich McDaniel Conference Room, Multipurpose rooms and the City of Terrace Parks, Recreation & Culture administration offices.
- 3.24 "SOCAN" means the Society of Composers, Authors, and Music Publishers of Canada.

- 3.25 "Terrace and District Aquatic Center (TDAC)" means the City of Terrace Aquatic Centre located at 4540 Park Avenue, Terrace, British Columbia.
- 3.26 "**Tournament**" means a series of games played by multiple teams over three (3) or more days to a maximum of five (5) days.
- 3.27 **"User Group"** means a group or organization that is issued a Facility Use Permit for renting the facility. This may include one-time rentals, school groups, regularly scheduled sports teams, etc.
- 3.28 "Youth" means thirteen to eighteen (13 18) years of age.

4.0 GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR RENTAL OF FACILITIES

- 4.1 All rental rates and fees are subject to the Goods and Services Tax (GST) and Provincial Sales Tax (PST) where applicable.
- 4.2 No City-owned facility or premise shall be rented to a minor [under nineteen (19) years of age].
- 4.3 Where there is an established rental fee, no user group or renter will be entitled to facility use without charge, except with prior written agreement, as per City of Terrace Waiver of Rental Fees Policy No. 36.

- 4.4 All facility rental fees must be paid a minimum of thirty (30) days in advance of the booking. For bookings made within thirty (30) days of the facility rental date the rental fees must be paid at the time of booking.
- 4.5 All rental rates include the standard facility, with normal operating or maintenance staff.

 Use beyond normal operating hours (after hours) will require payment of additional labour costs.
- 4.6 The City of Terrace reserves the right to require a damage deposit for rentals.
- 4.7 The Renter must pay the damage deposit charge at the time of booking.
- 4.8 The Renter will be responsible for any damages caused during or as a result of their use of any City Facility or premises, and the percentage of deposit returned will be based on additional staff time required for clean up or repair of damages.
- 4.9 Services such as ticket sellers, security, etc., are the responsibility of the Renter or User Group.

- 4.10 Facility rules and regulations are to be strictly adhered to. Failure to adhere to or comply with the rules and regulations may result in the termination of usage without refund of any rental fees paid and may include invoicing of penalties of costs incurred by the City.
- 4.11 Prior to use of any facilities, the Renter must execute a Facility Usage Agreement. This document includes a waiver or release which must be read by the Renter before signing.
- 4.12 Early entry to rented facilities for decorating, set up, etc., will be subject to available Facility staff and Facility availability. Additional fees, charges, and conditions may apply.
- 4.13 Facility rentals include chairs, tables and other items associated with each room, such as projectors and sound systems.
- 4.14 The event must not exceed the maximum capacity limit allowed for the facility. See Section 10.0 for capacity limits.
- 4.15 Liquor is not permitted on any City of Terrace premises unless a liquor permit is obtained and/or in effect. The Renter must obtain a Liquor Special Event Permit or Liquor Charitable Auction Permit from the Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch (LCRB). Liquor Permits must be visibly posted at the premises in which Liquor will be served and/or consumed and a copy of the Liquor Permit must be submitted to the City or hosting body prior to the event.
- 4.16 The Renter is responsible to ensure that the facility is vacated at the end of the event.

 The Renter will ensure all personal belongings and equipment are removed from the City building, facility, or premise after each use. The City and its staff assume no responsibility for the loss or damage of personal items.
- 4.17 The Renter is responsible for ensuring that clean up and refuse removal takes place in and around any building, facility, or premise immediately after the activity and/or event is complete.
- 4.18 Standard sound system is available in the Sportsplex Banquet Room, the Rich McDaniel Room, the Hidber and Main Arenas, and in the main pool of the Aquatic Centre.
- 4.19 Subletting of rental dates, times, or space is not permitted. Renters found to be subletting their space will be charged an administrative fee, and future bookings may be cancelled.

Added by #2317-2025

4.20 Permits are provided electronically to the email address provided. A single copy of the permit can be printed upon request.

5.0 Facility User Insurance Requirements

- 5.1 All Renters for special/sporting events, conferences, and trade shows must have an insurance policy not less than \$3 million dollars. If the event is deemed high-risk, such as over 500 people in attendance or alcohol being served, \$5 million dollar liability insurance is required. Liability insurance requirements apply to all City of Terrace facilities, field and park events and Northwest Trades & Employment Centre Gym Rentals.
- 5.2 The insurance policy must include liability limits with respect to bodily injury, death, and property damage. The policy must list the City of Terrace, Coast Mountain School District #82 or the Regional District of Kitimat-Stikine as additional named insured, depending on facility/field being rented.
- 5.3 A copy of insurance must be provided to City of Terrace Parks, Recreation and Culture a minimum of 10 days prior to the event. Insurance can be secured through a local broker.
- 5.4 Facility user groups who are hosting special events or games are responsible for providing sufficient security to provide a safe environment for participants and the public in attendance at the event.

6.0 COAST MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DISTRICT #82 JOINT USE AGREEMENT

- 6.1 The City of Terrace Parks, Recreation & Culture Department has a reciprocal use agreement with Coast Mountain School District #82. All School District #82 facility use shall be in accordance with the School District #82/City of Terrace Joint Use Agreement.
 - a) Despite this agreement, the City of Terrace reserves the right to charge a Cancellation Fee for Coast Mountain School District #82 school groups that fail to attend their rental/booking.

7.0 REFUND AND CANCELLATION POLICIES

7.1 SWIMMING LESSONS AND SWIMMING COURSES

- a) Registrants who provide more than seven (7) days' notice of withdrawal to the start date of the swimming lesson/course, will receive a full refund to their original payment method or account credit, minus an administration fee.
- b) Registrants who withdraw with less than seven (7) days' notice to the start date of the swimming lesson/course, will receive 50% of the registration fee to their original payment method or account credit, unless space can be filled from a waiting list, then a full refund will be issued, minus an administration fee.
- c) Enrollment fees will not be returned to registrants wishing to withdraw after the commencement of the swimming lesson/course.

- d) Transfer requests made with more than seven (7) days' notice to the start date of an swimming lesson/course, will be subject to open availability. An administration fee will be charged.
- e) Transfer requests made with less than seven (7) days' notice to the start date of the swimming lesson/course, will be subject to availability, considered on a case-by-case basis, and are not guaranteed to be accommodated. An administration fee will be charged.

7.2 RECREATION PROGRAMS, ACTIVITIES AND COURSES

- a) Registrants who provide more than seven (7) days' notice of withdrawal to the start date of the program/activity/course, will receive a full refund to their original payment method or account credit, minus an administration fee.
- b) Registrants who withdraw with less than seven (7) days' notice to the start date of the program/activity/course, will receive 50% of the registration fee to their original payment method or account credit, unless space can be filled from a waiting list, then a full refund will be issued, minus an administration fee.
- c) Enrollment fees will not be returned to registrants wishing to withdraw after the commencement of the program/activity/course.
- d) Transfer requests made with more than seven (7) days' notice to the start date of an program/activity/course will be subject to open availability. An administration fee will be charged.
- e) Transfer requests made with less than seven (7) days' notice to the start date of the program/activity/course will be subject to availability, considered on a case-by-case basis, and are not guaranteed to be accommodated. An administration fee will be charged.

7.3 **RECREATION MEMBERSHIPS**

a) Membership sales are non-refundable and non-transferrable.

- b) Membership expiry dates will be automatically extended in the event of facility closures, such as the annual Terrace and District Aquatic Center shutdown. Membership expiry dates will not be extended for temporary closures (one day) or maintenance of facility equipment.
- c) Membership holders moving more than 45 kilometres from the City of Terrace may request a refund of their membership. Proof of this move is required, and refundable fees will be subject to approval and will result in a prorated refund.
- d) Pausing of memberships is permitted with limit on total limitations (no medical note required).
 - o Any (1) month membership can be paused by member, for up to a 1 week, one time during membership.
 - Any (3) month membership can be paused for up to 2 weeks, up to two times during a membership.
 - Any (6) month membership can be paused for up to 2 weeks, up to four times during a membership

 Any 1-year membership can be paused for up to 2 weeks, up to six times during a membership.

7.4 FACILITY RENTALS/BOOKINGS

- a) Terrace & District Aquatic Centre Facility Rental Cancellation Policy (Including swim meets, private pool bookings, conference room bookings)
 - i. User Groups or Renters who provide thirty (30) or more days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will receive a full refund to their original payment method or account credit, minus an administration fee.
 - ii. User Groups or Renters who provide twenty-nine (29) to fifteen (15) days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will receive their payment made, minus a 25% cancellation fee.
 - iii. User Groups or Renters who provide fourteen (14) to seven (7) days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will receive their payment made. minus a 50% cancellation fee.
- iv. User Groups or Renters who provide less than seven (7) days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will not receive a refund and will be charged for all fees associated with the rental agreement.
- v. User Groups or Renters who fail to attend their rental/booking will not be reimbursed for their payment made and will be charged for all fees associated with the rental agreement.

b) Terrace Sportsplex - Banquet Room and Dry Floor (Hidber and Main Arena)

- i. User Groups or Renters who provide more than thirty (30) days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will receive a full refund to their original payment method or account credit, minus an administration fee.
- ii. User Groups or Renters who provide less than thirty (30) days' but more than fourteen (14) days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will receive their payment made, minus a 25% cancellation fee.
- iii. User Groups or Renters who provide less than fourteen (14) days' but more than seven (7) days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will receive their payment made, minus a 50% cancellation fee.
- iv. User Groups or Renters who provide seven (7) days' notice or less to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will not receive any refund.
- v. User Groups or Renters who fail to attend their rental/booking will not be reimbursed for their payment made and will be charged for all fees associated with the rental agreement.

c) Terrace Sportsplex - Rich McDaniel and Multipurpose Room

i. User Groups or Renters who provide more than thirty (30) days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will receive a full refund to their original payment method or account credit, minus an administration fee.

- ii. User Groups or Renters who provide less than thirty (30) days' but more than fourteen (14) days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will receive their payment made, minus a 25% cancellation fee.
- iii. User Groups or Renters who provide less than fourteen (14) days' but more than seven (7) days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will receive their payment made, minus a 50% cancellation fee.
- iv. User Groups or Renters who provide seven (7) days' notice or less to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will not receive any refund.
- v. User Groups or Renters who fail to attend their rental/booking will not be reimbursed for their payment made and will be charged for all fees associated with the rental agreement.

d) Ice Bookings (Renters)

- i. Renters who provide more than thirty (30) days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will receive a full refund to their original payment method or account credit, minus an administration fee.
- ii. Renters who provide less than thirty (30) days' but more than fourteen (14) days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will receive their payment made, minus a 25% cancellation fee.
- iii. Renters who provide less than fourteen (14) days' but more than seven (7) days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will receive their payment made, minus a 50% cancellation fee.
- iv. Renters who provide seven (7) days' notice or less to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will not receive any refund.
- v. Renters who fail to attend their rental/booking will not be reimbursed for their payment made and will be charged for all fees associated with the rental agreement.

e) Ice Bookings (User Groups)

- i. User Groups who provide more than fourteen (14) days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will receive a full refund to their original payment method or account credit, minus an administration fee.
- ii. User Groups who provide less than fourteen (14) days' but more than seven (7) days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will receive their payment made, minus a 25% cancellation fee.
- iii. User Groups who provide seven (7) days' notice or less to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will not receive any refund.
- iv. User Groups who fail to attend their rental/booking will not be reimbursed for their payment made and will be charged for all fees associated with the rental agreement.

f) Tournaments / Special on Ice Events

i. User Groups or Renters who have booked in for a tournament, or other special on ice event, who provide more than thirty (30) days' notice to their rental/event date

- to cancel a tournament, or other special on ice event, will receive a full refund to their original payment method or account credit, minus an administration fee.
- ii. User Groups or Renters who have booked in for a tournament, or other special on ice event who provide less than thirty (30) days' but more than fourteen (14) days' notice to their rental/event date to cancel a rental or booking, will receive their payment made, minus a 50% cancellation fee.
- iii. User Groups or Renters who have booked in for a tournament or other special on ice event, who provide fourteen (14) days' notice or less to their rental/event date to cancel a tournament or other special on ice event, will not receive any refund.
- iv. User Groups or Renters who fail to attend their rental/booking will not be reimbursed for their payment made and will be charged for all fees associated with the rental agreement.

8.0 ADMINISTRATIVE POLICIES

8.1 CANCELLATIONS OF ACTIVITIES/PROGRAMS

- a) The City of Terrace Parks, Recreation & Culture Department reserves the right to cancel any activity, program, or class due to a lack of registrants, staffing issues, or other issues outside of its control.
- b) Cancelled activities, programs, or classes, will result in full reimbursement to the original payment method or account credit.

8.2 SUSPENSION OR CANCELLATION OF MEMBERSHIPS

a) The City of Terrace Parks, Recreation & Culture Department reserves the right to suspend or cancel a membership without a refund for inappropriate behaviour or failure to comply with the Facility Code of Conduct as per the City of Terrace Suspension, Banning and Trespass Policy No. 119. These policies are displayed at City facilities and are amended as needed.

8.3 **CANCELLATION OF RENTALS/BOOKINGS**

- a) The City of Terrace Parks, Recreation & Culture Department reserves the right to cancel rentals or bookings without a refund for inappropriate behaviour or failure to comply with the Facility Code of Conduct as per the City of Terrace Suspension, Banning and Trespass Policy No. 119.
- b) The City of Terrace Parks, Recreation & Culture Department reserves the right to cancel rentals or bookings due to a City of Terrace training event, staffing issues, or other issues outside of its control. Cancelled rentals or bookings will be refunded.

8.4 ADMINISTRATION FEE

- a) The City of Terrace Parks, Recreation & Culture Department reserves the right to charge an administration fee(s) to any bookings that require changes for each instance of change.
- b) Administration fees are set out in Schedule T.

8.5 **DAMAGE DEPOSIT**

- a) Damage deposits are required when renting the Banquet Room, Rich McDaniel Room, multi-purpose room, the dry floors, the TDAC pool and the TDAC conference room. Following the event, the respective venue will be inspected to determine that there was no damage as a result of the event and/or extra cleanup by staff was required.
- b) If no damage or extra clean-up is required, the damage deposit will be returned to the Renter within thirty (30) days. Should the Renter fail to meet the clean-up and closing requirements as per their permit, the damage deposit will not be returned, and additional charges may apply.
- c) Damage Deposits are set out in Schedule S.

8.6 **LATE FEE**

a) The City of Terrace Parks, Recreation & Culture Department reserves the right to charge a late fee for any outstanding accounts receivable. That fee will be 2% per month on accounts outstanding on the thirtieth (30th) day following the billing date/due date.

9.0 RATE USE CATEGORIES

9.1 **DEFINITIONS**

- 9.2 **"General Public"** means a one-time event/rental for a group who is not associated or renting on behalf of a registered non-profit organization. The general public rate is the base rate upon which other rate use categories are calculated.
- 9.3 "General Public Youth" means a one-time event/rental for a group of primarily individuals under nineteen (19) years of age (over 50%) and who is not associated or renting on behalf of a non-profit organization. The facility rental rate will be 70% of the general public fee.
- 9.4 "Non-Profit Adult Group" means a registered non-profit organization that primarily provides services for individuals nineteen (+19) years of age and over. The facility rental rate will be 85% of the general public fee.
- 9.5 "Non-Profit Youth Group" means a registered non-profit organization that primarily provides services for individuals under nineteen (19) years of age. The facility rental rate will be 50% of the general public fee. This will include, but is not limited to, the following sports teams and youth program providers:
 - a) Terrace Minor Hockey Association
 - b) Terrace Blueback Swim Club
 - c) Terrace Skating Club
 - d) Terrace Ringette

- 9.6 **"Commercial"** means any individual, company or organization carrying on an activity in City of Terrace facilities for the purpose of generating a profit, excluding not-for profit fundraising. The facility rental rate will be calculated at 115% of the general public fee.
- 9.7 **"Affordable Recreation Access Program"** means persons who are financially disadvantaged and receiving financial assistance from one of the following provincial or federal programs:
 - a) Persons with Disabilities (PWD)
 - b) Persons with Persistent and Multiple Barriers (PPMB)
 - c) Regular Income Assistance Benefits
 - d) Canada Pension Plan Disability (CPPD)
 - e) Child Disability Benefit (CDB)

Note: Persons who qualify for the Affordable Recreation Access Program will be required to provide proof of benefits or diagnosis.

10.0 FACILITIES INFORMATION AND CAPACITIES

10.1 Terrace & District Aquatic Centre

Main Pool	Information		
Date of Construction	September 1974		
Renovation Completion Date	November 2018		
Minimum Depth	0.0 ft		
Maximum Depth	10.8 ft		
Area (Water)	25m x 15m		
Average Temperature	83°F 28.3°C		
Pool Volume	178,090 US Gal		
Square Meters	335 sq m		
Bather Capacity	277		
Leisure Pool			
Date of Construction	N/A		
Renovation Completion Date	November 2018		
Minimum Depth	0.0 ft		
Maximum Depth	4.1 ft		
Average Temperature	92°F 33°C		
Bather Capacity	90		
Whirlpool (Hot tub)			
Date of Construction	September 1974		
Renovation Completion Date	November 2018		
Minimum Depth	0.0 ft		
Maximum Depth	3.4 ft		
Average Temperature	103.5°F		

	40°C
Bather Capacity	23
Fitness Centre	
Date of Construction	November 2018
Capacity	
Conference Room	
Date of Construction	September 1974
Capacity	25

10.2 Terrace Sportsplex

Arena – Hidber	Information
Date of Construction	2008
Area (Ice Surface)	1,765 m²
Spectator Capacity (bleachers)	248
Arena – Main	
Date of Construction	1973
Area (Ice Surface)	1,765 m²
Spectator Capacity (bleachers)	767
Banquet Room	
Date of Construction	1973
Capacity	225
Kitchen	Stove, fridge and prep areas
Rich McDaniel Room	
Date of Construction	2008
Square Meters	50 m²
Capacity	Boardroom Tables – 20 Classroom Style – 30
Multipurpose Room #3	
Date of Construction	2008
Square Meters	70 m²
Capacity	

11.0 SEVERABILITY

11.1 If any section, subsection, or clause in this Bylaw is held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, then that invalid portion shall be severed and the remainder of this Bylaw shall be deemed to have been adopted without the invalid and severed section, subsection or clause.

Mayor	
Corporate Officer	

SCHEDULES

11.0 FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULES

The following Schedules attached to and hereby form part of this Bylaw:

SCHEDULE A – RECREATION ADMISSION FEES (TAXES INCLUDED)

Child (3-12)	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Drop-In	\$3.05	\$3.15	\$3.25	\$3.35	\$3.45
10 Visit Recreation Membership	\$27.45	\$28.15	\$28.85	\$29.55	\$30.30
1 Month Recreation Membership	\$30.50	\$31.25	\$32.05	\$32.85	\$33.65
1 Month Combo (Swim and Skate)	\$35.05	\$35.95	\$36.85	\$37.75	\$38.70
3 Month Recreation Membership	\$77.78	\$79.70	\$81.70	\$83.75	\$85.85
6 Month Recreation Membership	\$146.40	\$150.05	\$153.80	\$157.65	\$161.60
1 Year Recreation Membership	\$274.50	\$281.35	\$288.40	\$295.60	\$303.00

Youth (13-18)	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Drop-In	\$3.90	\$4.00	\$4.10	\$4.20	\$4.30
10 Visit Recreation Membership	\$35.10	\$36.00	\$36.90	\$37.80	\$38.75
1 Month Recreation Membership	\$39.00	\$39.95	\$40.95	\$41.95	\$43.00
1 Month Combo (Swim, Gym and Skate)	\$44.85	\$45.95	\$47.10	\$48.30	\$49.50
3 Month Recreation Membership	\$99.45	\$101.95	\$104.50	\$107.10	\$109.80
6 Month Recreation Membership	\$187.20	\$191.90	\$196.70	\$201.60	\$206.65
1 Year Recreation Membership	\$351.00	\$359.75	\$368.75	\$377.95	\$387.40

Adult (19–59)	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Drop-In	\$6.30	\$6.45	\$6.60	\$6.75	\$6.90
10 Visit Recreation Membership	\$56.70	\$58.10	\$59.55	\$61.05	\$62.60
1 Month Recreation Membership	\$63.00	\$64.55	\$66.15	\$67.80	\$69.50

1 Month Combo (Swim, Gym and Skate)	\$72.45	\$74.25	\$76.10	\$78.00	\$79.95
3 Month Recreation Membership	\$160.65	\$164.65	\$168.75	\$172.95	\$177.25
6 Month Recreation Membership	\$302.40	\$309.95	\$317.70	\$325.65	\$333.80
1 Year Recreation Membership	\$567.00	\$581.15	\$595.70	\$610.60	\$625.85

Senior (60+)	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Drop-In	\$3.90	\$4.00	\$4.10	\$4.20	\$4.30
10 Visit Recreation Membership	\$35.10	\$36.00	\$36.90	\$37.80	\$38.75
1 Month Recreation Membership	\$39.00	\$39.95	\$40.95	\$41.95	\$43.00
1 Month Combo (Swim, Gym and Skate)	\$44.85	\$45.95	\$47.10	\$48.30	\$49.50
3 Month Recreation Membership	\$99.45	\$101.95	\$104.50	\$107.10	\$109.80
6 Month Recreation Membership	\$187.20	\$191.90	\$196.70	\$201.60	\$206.65
1 Year Recreation Membership	\$351.00	\$359.75	\$368.75	\$377.95	\$387.40

Family (Up to 2 adults & up to 3 children)	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Drop-In	\$12.90	\$13.20	\$13.55	\$13.90	\$14.25
10 Visit Recreation Membership	\$116.10	\$119.00	\$121.95	\$125.00	\$128.15
1 Month Recreation Membership	\$129.00	\$132.20	\$135.50	\$138.90	\$142.35
3 Month Recreation Membership	\$328.95	\$337.15	\$345.60	\$354.25	\$363.10
6 Month Recreation Membership	\$619.20	\$634.70	\$650.55	\$666.80	\$683.45
1 Year Recreation Membership	\$1,161.00	\$1,190.00	\$1,219.75	\$1,250.25	\$1,281.50

Affordable Recreation Access Child (3-12)	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Drop-In	\$1.55	\$1.60	\$1.65	\$1.70	\$1.75
10 Visit Recreation Membership	\$13.75	\$14.10	\$14.45	\$14.80	\$15.15
1 Month Recreation Membership	\$15.25	\$15.65	\$16.05	\$16.45	\$16.85

1 Month Combo (Swim and Skate)	\$17.55	\$18.00	\$18.45	\$18.90	\$19.35
3 Month Recreation Membership	\$38.90	\$40.07	\$41.07	\$42.10	\$43.15

Affordable Recreation Access Youth (13-18)	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Drop-In	\$1.95	\$2.00	\$2.05	\$2.10	\$2.15
10 Visit Recreation Membership	\$17.55	\$18.00	\$18.45	\$18.90	\$19.35
1 Month Recreation Membership	\$19.50	\$20.00	\$20.50	\$21.00	\$21.50
1 Month Combo (Swim, Gym and Skate)	\$22.45	\$23.00	\$23.55	\$24.15	\$24.75
3 Month Recreation Membership	\$49.75	\$51.00	\$52.30	\$53.60	\$54.95

Affordable Recreation Access Adult (19-59)	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Drop-In	\$3.15	\$3.25	\$3.35	\$3.45	\$3.55
10 Visit Recreation Membership	\$28.35	\$29.05	\$29.80	\$30.55	\$31.30
1 Month Recreation Membership	\$31.50	\$32.30	\$33.10	\$33.95	\$34.80
1 Month Combo (Swim, Gym and Skate)	\$36.25	\$37.15	\$38.10	\$39.05	\$40.05
3 Month Recreation Membership	\$80.35	\$82.76	\$84.83	\$86.95	\$89.12

Affordable Recreation Access Senior (60+)	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Drop-In	\$1.95	\$2.00	\$2.05	\$2.10	\$2.15
10 Visit Recreation Membership	\$17.55	\$18.00	\$18.45	\$18.90	\$19.35
1 Month Recreation Membership	\$19.50	\$20.00	\$20.50	\$21.00	\$21.50
1 Month Combo (Swim, Gym and Skate)	\$22.45	\$23.00	\$23.55	\$24.15	\$24.75
3 Month Recreation Membership	\$49.75	\$51.00	\$52.30	\$53.60	\$54.95

General Conditions

 Schedule A includes the drop-in fee for all public skating programs as well as TDAC use (swim or gym). Public skating programs include public skate, noon hour hockey, family sticks and pucks etc.

- Membership rates are for the TDAC (pool and fitness centre) except for the one (1)
 month "Combo" Recreation Memberships will include fitness centre use, pool, and public
 skating.
- 10 Visit Recreation Membership passes are for both the TDAC and public skating.
- Infants/toddlers under three (3) years of age have access to facilities (TDAC and Sportsplex arenas) at no charge.
- All sales on merchandise are final and non-refundable or exchangeable.
- Users of the TDAC fitness center must be fourteen (14) years to use the gym unsupervised. Those twelve to thirteen (12–13) may use the gym under the supervision of a parent, legal guardian, or instructor (limit one youth aged 12–13 per parent or legal guardian).
- Users of the TDAC fitness center under the age of sixteen (16) are required to have an informed consent form on file signed by a parent or legal guardian.
- Aquafit classes are included in all passes and memberships for the TDAC.
- When purchased on their own, showers are limited to 30 minutes.
- Bulk Discounts: Discount of 10% applied to gift card or bulk membership purchases of \$500
 \$999. Discount of 15% applied to gift card or bulk membership purchases of \$1000 or more.
- Fees will be adjusted annually on January 1 of each year.

Amended by #2317-2025

SCHEDULE B - FITNESS PROGRAM ADMISSION FEES (TAXES INCLUDED)

Youth (13-18)	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Drop-In	\$5.00	\$5.15	\$5.30	\$5.45	\$5.60
10 Visit Fitness Membership	\$45.00	\$46.10	\$47.25	\$48.45	\$49.65
1 Month Fitness Membership	\$50.00	\$51.25	\$52.55	\$53.85	\$55.20
3 Month Fitness Membership	\$127.50	\$130.70	\$133.95	\$137.30	\$140.75

Adult (19–59)	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Drop-In	\$7.00	\$7.15	\$7.35	\$7.55	\$7.75
10 Visit Fitness Membership	\$63.00	\$64.55	\$66.15	\$67.80	\$69.50
1 Month Fitness Membership	\$70.00	\$71.75	\$73.55	\$75.40	\$77.30
3 Month Fitness Membership	\$178.50	\$182.95	\$187.50	\$192.20	\$197.00
1 Month Fitness class combo with TDAC Membership	\$101.50	\$104.05	\$106.65	\$109.30	\$112.05
3 Month Fitness class combo with TDAC Membership	\$258.80	\$265.25	\$271.90	\$278.70	\$285.65

Senior (60+)	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Drop-In	\$5.00	\$5.15	\$5.30	\$5.45	\$5.60
10 Visit Fitness Membership	\$45.00	\$46.10	\$47.25	\$48.45	\$49.65
1 Month Fitness Membership	\$50.00	\$51.25	\$52.55	\$53.85	\$55.20
3 Month Fitness Membership	\$127.50	\$130.70	\$133.95	\$137.30	\$140.75
1 Month Fitness class combo with TDAC Membership	\$69.50	\$71.25	\$73.05	\$74.90	\$76.75
3 Month Fitness class combo with TDAC Membership	\$177.20	\$181.65	\$186.20	\$190.85	\$195.60

Amended by #2317-2025

General Conditions

- Fitness Memberships include Fitness Classes at the Sportsplex and Aquafit Classes at the Aquatic Centre.
- Fees will be adjusted annually on January 1 of each year.

SCHEDULE C – SWIMMING LESSON FEES (TAXES INCLUDED)

Program or Class	Per Class Fee	10 Lesson Set or Full Course
Parent & Tot 1 (Jellyfish)	n/a	\$60.00
Parent & Tot 2 (Goldfish)	n/a	\$60.00
Parent & Tot 3 (Seahorse)	n/a	\$60.00
Preschool 1 (Octopus)	n/a	\$70.00
Preschool 2 (Crab)	n/a	\$70.00
Preschool 3 (Orca)	n/a	\$70.00
Preschool 4 (Sea Lion)	n/a	\$70.00
Preschool 5 (Narwhal)	n/a	\$70.00
Swimmer 1	n/a	\$70.00
Swimmer 2	n/a	\$70.00
Swimmer 3	n/a	\$90.00
Swimmer 4	n/a	\$90.00
Swimmer 5	n/a	\$90.00
Swimmer 6	n/a	\$90.00
Swimmer 7 (Rookie Patrol)	n/a	\$100.00
Swimmer 8 (Ranger Patrol)	n/a	\$100.00
Swimmer 9 (Star Patrol)	n/a	\$100.00
Private Lesson	\$30.00	
Adult Swimmer 1 – 3	\$15.00	
Junior Lifeguard Club	\$15.00	
Bronze Star		\$100.00
Bronze Medallion		\$120.00
Bronze Cross		\$120.00
Bronze Skill Development	\$10.00	

#2317-2025

Amended by SCHEDULE D - TERRACE & DISTRICT AQUATIC CENTRE MAIN POOL RENTAL (TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

TAXES NOT INCLUDED)							
General Public	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)		
Regular Facility Hours 1 Lane (per hour)	\$28.00	\$28.70	\$29.40	\$30.15	\$30.90		
Private Rental 1 Lane (per hour)	\$38.00	\$38.95	\$39.90	\$40.90	\$41.90		
Regular Facility Hours Main Pool & Leisure Pool (per hour)	\$168.00	\$172.20	\$176.50	\$180.90	\$185.40		
Regular Facility Hours Leisure Pool Only (per hour)	\$84.00	\$86.10	\$88.25	\$90.45	\$92.70		
Private Rental Main Pool & Leisure Pool (per hour)	\$228.00	\$233.70	\$239.55	\$245.55	\$251.70		
Regular Facility Hours Main Pool & Leisure Pool (per day)	\$2,016.00	\$2,066.40	\$2,118.05	\$2,171.00	\$2,225.25		
Private Facility Hours Main Pool & Leisure Pool (per day)	\$2,736.00	\$2,804.40	\$2,874.50	\$2,946.35	\$3,020.00		

Non-Profit Adult	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Regular Facility Hours 1 Lane (per hour)	\$23.75	\$24.35	\$24.95	\$25.55	\$26.20
Private Rental 1 Lane (per hour	\$32.25	\$33.05	\$33.90	\$34.75	\$35.60
Regular Facility Hours Main Pool (per hour)	\$142.50	\$146.05	\$149.70	\$153.45	\$157.30
Private Rental Main Pool (per hour)	\$193.50	\$198.35	\$203.30	\$208.40	\$213.60
Regular Facility Hours Main Pool (per day)	\$1,710.00	\$1,752.75	\$1,796.55	\$1,841.45	\$1,887.50
Private Facility Hours Main Pool (per day)	\$2,322.00	\$2,380.05	\$2,439.55	\$2,500.55	\$2,563.05

Non-Profit Youth	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Regular Facility Hours 1 Lane (per hour)	\$14.00	\$14.35	\$14.70	\$15.05	\$15.45
Private Rental 1 Lane (per hour)	\$19.00	\$19.45	\$19.95	\$20.45	\$20.95
Regular Facility Hours Main Pool (per hour)	\$84.00	\$86.10	\$88.25	\$90.45	\$92.70
Private Rental Main Pool (per hour)	\$114.00	\$116.85	\$119.75	\$122.75	\$125.80
Regular Facility Hours Main Pool (per day)	\$1,008.00	\$1,033.20	\$1,059.05	\$1,085.55	\$1,112.70
Private Facility Hours Main Pool (per day)	\$1,368.00	\$1,402.20	\$1,437.25	\$1,473.20	\$1,510.05

Commercial	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Regular Facility Hours 1 Lane (per hour)	\$28.00	\$28.70	\$29.40	\$30.15	\$30.90
Private Rental 1 Lane (per hour)	\$38.00	\$38.95	\$39.90	\$40.90	\$41.90
Regular Facility Hours Main Pool & Leisure Pool (per hour)	\$168.00	\$172.20	\$176.50	\$180.90	\$185.40
Regular Facility Hours Leisure Pool Only (per hour)	\$84.00	\$86.10	\$88.25	\$90.45	\$92.70
Private Rental Main Pool & Leisure Pool (per hour)	\$228.00	\$233.70	\$239.55	\$245.55	\$251.70
Regular Facility Hours Main Pool & Leisure Pool (per day)	\$2,016.00	\$2,066.40	\$2,118.05	\$2,171.00	\$2,225.25
Private Facility Hours Main Pool & Leisure Pool (per day)	\$2,736.00	\$2,804.40	\$2,874.50	\$2,946.35	\$3,020.00

Amended by #2317-2025

General Conditions

- Full-day rental will be calculated at 12 hours.
- Private rental is considered times during which the TDAC pool area is not open or available to the regular public.
- Fees will be adjusted annually on January 1 of each year, or seasonally as of July 1 for TDAC youth non-profit user groups (Swim Club).

SCHEDULE E – TERRACE & DISTRICT AQUATIC CENTRE CONFERENCE ROOM RENTAL (TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

111111111111111111111111111111111111111					
General Public	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Regular Facility Hours (per hour)	\$25.00	\$25.60	\$26.25	\$26.90	\$27.55
Private Rental (per hour)	\$35.00	\$35.90	\$36.80	\$37.70	\$38.65
Regular Facility Hours (per day)	\$300.00	\$307.50	\$315.20	\$323.10	\$331.20
Private Facility Hours (per day)	\$420.00	\$430.50	\$441.25	\$452.30	\$463.60

Non-Profit Adult	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Regular Facility Hours (per hour)	\$21.25	\$21.80	\$22.35	\$22.90	\$23.45
Private Rental (per hour)	\$29.75	\$30.50	\$31.25	\$32.05	\$32.85
Regular Facility Hours (per day)	\$255.00	\$261.40	\$267.95	\$274.65	\$281.50
Private Facility Hours (per day)	\$357.00	\$365.90	\$375.05	\$384.45	\$394.05

Non-Profit Youth	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Regular Facility Hours (per hour)	\$12.50	\$12.80	\$13.10	\$13.45	\$13.80
Private Rental (per hour)	\$17.50	\$17.95	\$18.40	\$18.85	\$19.30
Regular Facility Hours (per day)	\$150.00	\$153.75	\$157.60	\$161.55	\$165.60
Private Facility Hours (per day)	\$210.00	\$215.25	\$220.65	\$226.15	\$231.80

Commercial	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Regular Facility Hours (per hour)	\$28.75	\$29.45	\$30.20	\$30.95	\$31.70
Private Rental (per hour)	\$40.25	\$41.25	\$42.30	\$43.35	\$44.45
Regular Facility Hours (per day)	\$345.00	\$353.60	\$362.45	\$371.50	\$380.80
Private Facility Hours (per day)	\$483.00	\$495.05	\$507.45	\$520.15	\$533.15

Amended by #2317-2025

General Conditions

#2317-2025

Amended by SCHEDULE F - TERRACE & DISTRICT SPORTSPLEX ARENA REGULAR SEASON ICE **RENTAL** (TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

Regular Season Ice

General Public	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028
	(3%)	(2.5%)	(2.5%)	(2.5%)	(2.5%)
Per Hour	\$185.40	\$190.05	\$194.80	\$199.65	\$204.65

General Public	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028
Youth	(3%)	(2.5%)	(2.5%)	(2.5%)	(2.5%)
Per Hour	\$133.40	\$136.75	\$140.15	\$143.65	\$147.25

Non-Profit Adult	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028
	(3%)	(2.5%)	(2.5%)	(2.5%)	(2.5%)
Per Hour	\$162.20	\$166.25	\$170.40	\$174.65	\$179.00

Non-Profit Youth	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028
	(3%)	(2.5%)	(2.5%)	(2.5%)	(2.5%)
Per Hour	\$95.30	\$97.70	\$100.15	\$102.65	\$105.20

Commercial Rate	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$213.21	\$218.54	\$224.00	\$229.60	\$235.34

Youth	2024 (3%)	2025	2026	2027	2028
Commercial Rate		(2.5%)	(2.5%)	(2.5%)	(2.5%)
Per Hour	\$153.41		\$161.20	\$165.25	\$169.40

General Conditions

Amended by #2317-2025

Amended by #2317-2025

SCHEDULE G – TERRACE & DISTRICT SPORTSPLEX ARENA ICE RENTAL OFF SEASON ICE

(TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

General Public	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$230.20	\$235.95	\$241.85	\$247.90	\$254.10
General Public Youth	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$161.20	\$165.25	\$169.40	\$173.65	\$178.00
Non-Profit Adult	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$195.70	\$200.60	\$205.60	\$210.75	\$216.00
Non-Profit Youth	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$121.30	\$124.35	\$127.45	\$130.65	\$133.90
Commercial	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$264.70	\$271.30	\$278.10	\$285.05	\$292.20
Youth Commercial Rate	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)

General Conditions

Amended by #2317-2025

SCHEDULE H – TERRACE & DISTRICT SPORTSPLEX ARENA DRY FLOOR RENTAL (TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

General Public	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$101.70	\$104.25	\$106.85	\$109.50	\$112.25
Per Day	\$1,220.55	\$1,251.05	\$1,282.35	\$1,314.40	\$1,347.25

Non-Profit Adult	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$86.50	\$88.65	\$90.85	\$93.10	\$95.45
Per Day	\$1,038.25	\$1,064.20	\$1,090.80	\$1,118.05	\$1,146.00

Non-Profit Youth	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$50.75	\$52.00	\$53.30	\$54.65	\$56.00
Per Day	\$608.75	\$623.95	\$639.55	\$655.55	\$671.95

Commercial	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$116.90	\$119.80	\$122.80	\$125.85	\$129.00
Per Day	\$1,402.85	\$1,437.90	\$1,473.85	\$1,510.70	\$1,548.45

General Conditions

- Daily rates will be calculated at a rate of twelve (12) hours.
- Overtime rates will apply after 12:00 a.m. at double the general public hourly rate.
- Additional charges to play music for SOCAN / Resound (Canadian Musicians Association) will apply.
- Fees will be adjusted annually on January 1 of each year.

SCHEDULE I – TERRACE & DISTRICT SPORTSPLEX BANQUET ROOM RENTAL (TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

General Public	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$72.10	\$73.90	\$75.75	\$77.65	\$79.60
Per Day	\$865.20	\$886.85	\$909.00	\$931.70	\$955.00

Non-Profit Adult	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$61.30	\$62.85	\$64.40	\$66.00	\$67.65
Per Day	\$735.40	\$753.80	\$772.65	\$791.95	\$811.75

Non-Profit Youth	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$36.05	\$36.95	\$37.85	\$38.80	\$39.75
Per Day	\$432.60	\$443.40	\$454.50	\$465.85	\$477.50

Commercial	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$82.90	\$84.95	\$87.05	\$89.25	\$91.50
Per Day	\$995.00	\$1,019.85	\$1,045.35	\$1,071.50	\$1,098.30

General Conditions

- Daily rates are calculated at twelve (12) hours.
- Overtime rates will apply after 12:00 a.m. at double the general public hourly rate.
- Additional charges to play music for SOCAN / Resound (Canadian Musicians Association) may apply.
- Fees will be adjusted annually on January 1 of each year.

SCHEDULE J – TERRACE & DISTRICT SPORTSPLEX MULTIPURPOSE ROOM "3" RENTAL (TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

General Public	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$25.50	\$26.15	\$26.80	\$27.45	\$28.15
Per Day	\$305.90	\$313.55	\$321.40	\$329.45	\$337.70

Non-Profit Adult	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$21.65	\$22.20	\$22.75	\$23.30	\$23.90
Per Day	\$259.55	\$266.05	\$272.70	\$279.50	\$286.50

Non-Profit Youth	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$12.60	\$12.90	\$13.20	\$13.55	\$13.90
Per Day	\$151.40	\$155.20	\$159.10	\$163.10	\$167.20

Commercial	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$29.35	\$30.10	\$30.85	\$31.60	\$32.40
Per Day	\$352.25	\$361.05	\$370.10	\$379.35	\$388.85

General Conditions

- Daily rates are calculated at twelve (12) hours.
- Overtime rates will apply after 12:00 a.m. at double the general public hourly rate.
- Fees will be adjusted annually on January 1 of each year.

SCHEDULE K – TERRACE & DISTRICT SPORTSPLEX RICH MCDANIEL ROOM RENTAL (TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

General Public	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$29.60	\$30.35	\$31.10	\$31.90	\$32.70
Per Day	\$355.35	\$364.25	\$373.35	\$382.70	\$392.25

Non-Profit Adult	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$25.25	\$25.90	\$26.55	\$27.20	\$27.90
Per Day	\$302.80	\$310.35	\$318.10	\$326.05	\$334.20

Non-Profit Youth	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$14.70	\$15.05	\$15.45	\$15.85	\$16.25
Per Day	\$176.15	\$180.55	\$185.05	\$189.70	\$194.45

Commercial	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$34.00	\$34.85	\$35.70	\$36.60	\$37.50
Per Day	\$407.90	\$418.10	\$428.55	\$439.25	\$450.25

General Conditions

- Daily rates are calculated at twelve (12) hours.
- Overtime rates will apply after 12:00 a.m. at double the general public hourly rate.
- Fees will be adjusted annually on January 1 of each year.

Added by: #2317-2025

SCHEDULE L – TERRACE & DISTRICT SPORTSPLEX MISCELLANEOUS FACILITY ROOM RENTAL (TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

Banquet Room - Kitchen Only Rental

General Public	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$25.50	\$26.15	\$26.80	\$27.45	\$28.15
Per Day	\$305.90	\$313.55	\$321.40	\$329.45	\$337.70

Non-Profit Adult	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$21.65	\$22.20	\$22.75	\$23.30	\$23.90
Per Day	\$259.55	\$266.05	\$272.70	\$279.50	\$286.50

Non-Profit Youth	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$12.60	\$12.90	\$13.20	\$13.55	\$13.90
Per Day	\$151.40	\$155.20	\$159.10	\$163.10	\$167.20

Commercial	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$29.35	\$30.10	\$30.85	\$31.60	\$32.40
Per Day	\$352.25	\$361.05	\$370.10	\$379.35	\$388.85

King Room

General Public	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$14.80	\$15.15	\$15.55	\$15.95	\$16.35
Per Day	\$177.70	\$182.15	\$186.70	\$191.35	\$196.15

Non-Profit Adult	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$12.60	\$12.90	\$13.20	\$13.55	\$13.90
Per Day	\$151.40	\$155.20	\$159.10	\$163.10	\$167.20

Non-Profit Youth	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$7.35	\$7.55	\$7.75	\$7.95	\$8.15
Per Day	\$88.05	\$90.25	\$92.50	\$94.80	\$97.15

Commercial	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$17.00	\$17.40	\$17.85	\$18.30	\$18.75
Per Day	\$203.95	\$209.05	\$214.30	\$219.65	\$225.15

General Conditions

Amended by #2317-2025

Amended by #2317-2025

SCHEDULE M – NORTHWEST TRADES & EMPLOYMENT TRAINING CENTRE (THORNHILL GYM) (TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

General Public	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$44.80	\$45.90	\$47.05	\$48.25	\$49.45
Per Day	\$537.65	\$551.10	\$564.90	\$579.00	\$593.45

Non-Profit Adult	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$38.10	\$39.05	\$40.05	\$41.05	\$42.10
Per Day	\$457.30	\$468.75	\$480.45	\$492.45	\$504.75

Non-Profit Youth	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$22.40	\$22.95	\$23.50	\$24.10	\$24.70
Per Day	\$268.85	\$275.55	\$282.45	\$289.50	\$296.75

Commercial	2024 (3%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$51.50	\$52.80	\$54.10	\$55.45	\$56.85
Per Day	\$618.00	\$633.45	\$649.30	\$665.55	\$682.20

General Conditions

Amended by #2317-2025

SCHEDULE N – SPORT FIELD RENTAL (TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

Amended by #2317-2025

Soccer Fields

Bailey Field (Ecole Mountainview)

General Public	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$23.55	\$24.15	\$24.75	\$25.35	\$26.00
Per Day	\$235.50	\$241.40	\$247.45	\$253.65	\$260.00

Non-Profit Adult	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$20.00	\$20.50	\$21.00	\$21.50	\$22.05
Per Day	\$200.00	\$205.00	\$210.10	\$215.35	\$220.75
Per Tournament	\$550.00	\$563.75	\$577.85	\$592.30	\$607.10

Non-Profit Youth	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$11.78	\$12.05	\$12.35	\$12.65	\$12.95
Per Day	\$117.80	\$120.75	\$123.75	\$126.85	\$130.00

General Youth	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$16.50	\$16.90	\$17.30	\$17.75	\$18.20
Full Day Rate	\$165.00	\$169.10	\$173.35	\$177.70	\$182.15

Commercial	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour	\$27.08	\$27.75	\$28.45	\$29.15	\$29.90
Per Day	\$270.83	\$277.60	\$284.55	\$291.65	\$298.95
Per Tournament	\$632.50	\$648.30	\$664.50	\$681.10	\$698.15

Amended by #2317-2025

Christy Park

Non-Profit Adult	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour Rate (per pitch)	\$20.00	\$20.50	\$21.00	\$21.50	\$22.05
Full Day Rate (per pitch)	\$200.00	\$205.00	\$210.10	\$215.35	\$220.75
Per Tournament	\$550.00	\$563.75	\$577.85	\$592.30	\$607.10

Non-Profit Youth	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Fee – Per Registered Player (TYSA)	\$16.00	\$16.40	\$16.80	\$17.20	\$17.65
Per Hour Rate (per pitch)	\$11.78	\$12.05	\$12.35	\$12.65	\$12.95
Per Day Rate (per pitch)	\$117.80	\$120.75	\$123.75	\$126.85	\$130.00

Adult Commercial	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour Rate (per pitch)	\$27.08	\$27.75	\$28.45	\$29.15	\$29.90
Full Day Rate (per pitch)	\$270.83	\$277.60	\$284.55	\$291.65	\$298.95

Youth Commercial	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Full Day Rate (per pitch)	\$19.00	\$19.45	\$19.95	\$20.45	\$20.95
Full Day Rate (field)	\$190.00	\$194.75	\$199.60	\$204.60	\$209.70

General Conditions

Amended by #2317-2025

- A \$500 damage deposit is required for weekend tournaments three (3) days or less, and a \$1000 damage deposit is required for weekend tournaments more than four (4) days.
- Keys for washroom use can be issued with a \$50.00 deposit.
- Full-day rate is calculated at 10 hours.
- Washroom rates for Christy Park are \$65/day and \$25/hr.
- Washroom rentals for Christy Park will also need to pay a refundable key deposit of \$50.00.
- Fees will be adjusted annually on January 1 of each year.

CITY OWNED BALL DIAMONDS – PER FIELD (ELKS, RIVERSIDE & ROTARY / KERR) (TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

General	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour (non-league rentals)	\$23.55	\$24.15	\$24.75	\$25.35	\$26.00
Per Day (non-league rentals)	\$235.50	\$241.40	\$247.45	\$253.65	\$260.00

Non-Profit Youth	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Fee – Per Registered Player (TMSA)	\$16.00	\$16.40	\$16.80	\$17.20	\$17.65
Per Hour	\$11.78	\$12.05	\$12.35	\$12.65	\$12.95
Per Day	\$117.80	\$120.75	\$123.75	\$126.85	\$130.00

General Youth	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Hour (non- league rentals)	\$16.50	\$16.90	\$17.30	\$17.75	\$18.20
Per Day (non-league rentals)	\$165.00	\$169.10	\$173.35	\$177.70	\$182.15

Non-Profit Adult	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Team (per team)	\$500.00	\$512.50	\$525.30	\$538.45	\$551.90
Per Hour	\$20.00	\$20.50	\$21.00	\$21.50	\$22.05
Per Day	\$250.00	\$256.25	\$262.65	\$269.20	\$275.95
Per Tournament	\$520.00	\$533.00	\$546.30	\$559.95	\$573.95

General Conditions

• Fees will be adjusted annually on January 1 of each year.

Amended by #2317-2025

REGIONAL DISTRICT AND SCHOOL DISTRICT FIELDS – PER FIELD (FIELDS ARE NOT MAINTAINED, THIS IS AN ADMINISTRATIVE FEE ONLY PER SEASON)

Adult	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Team (per season)	\$50.00	\$51.00	\$52.50	\$54.00	\$55.50
Per Hour (non-league play)	\$10.00	\$10.50	\$11.00	\$11.50	\$12.00
Per Day (non-league play)	\$10.00	\$10.50	\$11.00	\$11.50	\$12.00
Per Tournament	\$25.00	\$25.50	\$26.00	\$26.50	\$27.00

Added by #2317-2025

Cricket Pitch	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Team (per calendar year)	\$50.00	\$51.00	\$52.50	\$54.00	\$55.50
Per Hour (non-league play)	\$10.00	\$10.50	\$11.00	\$11.50	\$12.00
Per Day (non-league play)	\$10.00	\$10.50	\$11.00	\$11.50	\$12.00
Per Tournament	\$25.00	\$25.50	\$26.00	\$26.50	\$27.00

General Conditions

- A \$500 damage deposit is required for weekend tournaments three (3) days or less, and a \$1000 damage deposit is required for weekend tournaments more than four (4) days.
- Washroom rates for Elks Park are \$65/day and \$25/hour.
- Keys for washroom use can be issued with a \$50.00 deposit.
- Fees will be adjusted annually on January 1 of each year.

SCHEDULE O – PARK PERMIT FEES (TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

George Little Park Usage Fees	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Electrical Connection	\$45.00	\$46.10	\$47.25	\$48.45	\$49.65
Damage Deposit (Depending on event size) minimum	\$200.00	\$205.00	\$210.10	\$215.35	\$220.75
Damage Deposit (Depending on event size) maximum	\$1,000.00	\$1,025.00	\$1,050.65	\$1,076.90	\$1,103.80
Garbage Fee - user does recycling (depending on event size) minimum	\$45.00	\$46.10	\$47.25	\$48.45	\$49.65
Garbage Fee (depending on event size) user does recycling	\$90.00	\$92.25	\$94.55	\$96.90	\$99.30
Stage Curtain Setup	\$125.00	\$128.15	\$131.35	\$134.65	\$138.00

General Conditions

Amended by #2317-2025

SCHEDULE P - FERRY ISLAND CAMPGROUND FEES (TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

Camping	2024 (10%)	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Electric Site (serviced) (per night)	\$33.00	\$33.80	\$34.65	\$35.50	\$36.40
Non-Electric Site (per night)	\$24.20	\$24.80	\$25.40	\$26.05	\$26.70
Extra Vehicle Electric Site	\$16.00	\$16.00	\$16.00	\$16.00	\$16.00
Extra Vehicle Non-Electric Site	\$12.10	\$12.10	\$12.10	\$12.10	\$12.10

General Conditions

Amended by #2317-2025

SCHEDULE Q – MEMORIAL PARK BENCH PROGRAM (TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

Memorial Park Bench	2024	2025 (2.5%)	2026 (2.5%)	2027 (2.5%)	2028 (2.5%)
Per Bench with Plaque	\$2,500.00	\$2,562.50	\$2,626.55	\$2,692.20	\$2,759.50

General Conditions

Amended by #2317-2025

SCHEDULE R – ADVERTISING AT TERRACE SPORTSPLEX (TAXES NOT INCLUDED)

Amended by: #2317-2025

Puck Boards 3ft x 4ft	1 Arena Total	2 Arena Total – 20% savings
Initial year (does not include additional Lexan cost)	\$400.00	\$640.00
Annually following initial purchase	\$400.00	\$640.00
Puck Boards 3ft x 8ft	1 Arena Total	2 Arena Total – 20% savings
Initial year (does not include additional Lexan cost)	\$600.00	\$960.00
Annually following initial purchase	\$600.00	\$960.00
Score Clocks	1 Arena Total	2 Arena Total – 20% savings
1/4 section of the Main Arena score clock (per season)	\$995.00	¢4704.00
1/4 section of the Hidber Arena score clock (per season)	\$497.50	\$1791.00
Centre Ice Advertising	1 Arena Total	2 Arena Total – 50% savings
Centre Ice Advertising - Main Arena (per season)	\$5175.00	\$6.220.00
Centre Ice Advertising - Hidber Arena (per season)	\$2600.00	\$6,220.00
Lexan 3ft x 4 ft (subject to market changes)	\$475.00	
Lexan 3ft x 8ft (subject to market changes)	\$675.00	

General Conditions

- Advertising at the Terrace Sportsplex is available on both the Main and Hidber rinks for puck boards and score clocks.
- Puck boards are the arena boards that surround the ice surface. Advertising seasons are from August to June.
- All contracts will be on an annual basis.
- Purchase of advertising for both arenas receives a 10% discount on total.
- Center ice logo must be submitted on specialized, reusable fabric.
- Lexan must be purchased to protect your advertising. The cost will be added during the initial purchase.

Amended by: #2317-2025

SCHEDULE S - DAMAGE DEPOSITS (NO TAX)

FACILITY/VENUE/EQUIPMENT	RATE
Banquet Room	\$500.00
Multipurpose Room #3	\$100 - \$200 depending on type of event
Rich McDaniel Room	\$100 - \$200 depending on type of event
Arena Dry Floor	\$1000.00
TDAC Conference Room	\$100 - \$200 depending on type of event
TDAC Main Pool Rental	\$200.00
Parks and Fields	\$200 - \$1000 depending on type of event
NW Trades & Employment Gym	\$100 - \$250 depending on type of event
Microphone Key Deposit	\$50.00

General Conditions

• The damage deposit rates may be increased based on a risk assessment of the event.

SCHEDULE T – ADMINISTRATION FEES (NO TAX)

Permit Total	Administrative Charge
\$0-99	\$5.00
\$100-999	\$10.00
\$1000-4999	\$25.00
\$5000+	\$50.00

Amended by: SCHEDULE U – MISCELLANEOUS FEES (TAXES INCLUDED) #2317-2025

Sportsplex

Sportsplex	FEE	
Helmet - Public	\$3.00	
Helmet - School Group	\$2.00	
Skates - Public	\$3.00	
Skates - School Group	\$2.00	
Sponsored Skate (includes skate and helmet rentals)	\$350.00	
Skates and Helmets with Private Rental	\$50.00	
Canteen Rental per	\$850.00	
month	plus GST	
Bleacher Rental per day per set	\$50.00	
Bleacher delivery/pickup	\$500.00	
Overflow Parking Lot Rental (for driver training purposes – October to May only)	\$35/hour	

TDAC

TDAC	FEE	REFUND
Locker rental	\$5.00	\$4.00 refunded upon return of lock
Towel rental	\$5.00	\$2.00 refunded upon return of the towel
Lock purchase	\$8.00	
Swim Diapers	\$2.00	
Extra Lifeguard fee for Private Rentals (per hour)	\$45.00	
Shower fee	\$3.00	
Affordable Recreation Pass Shower Fee	\$1.50	
Sponsored Swim	\$650.00	

Added by: #2317-2025

SCHEDULE V - CEMETERY RATES & FEES

Dista (intermediate)	2025			
Plots (interment right)	Care Fund Fee	Plot Rate	Total	
Adult Size Plot 2.5m x 1m (8'2" x 3'2")	\$76.25	\$228.75	\$305.00	
Infant/Child Size Plot 1.5m x 1m (5' x 3'6")	\$46.25	\$138.75	\$185.00	
Cremation Plot .6m x .6m (24" sq)	\$37.50	\$112.50	\$150.00	
Reserve Plots - Section E, F, G and Legion C	\$101.25	\$303.75	\$405.00	
Reserve Plots w/Upright Headstones	\$122.50	\$367.50	\$490.00	
Cremated Remains in an Existing Plot	\$55.00			
Columbarium Niche (Bottom)	\$82.50	\$742.50	\$825.00	
Columbarium Niche (Middle 2 rows)	\$105.00	\$945.00	\$1,050.00	
Columbarium Niche (Top)	\$135.00	\$1,215.00	\$1,350.00	

Services	YEAR 1: 2025 Rates (50% Recovery)	YEAR 2: 2026 Rates (66.67% Recovery)	YEAR 3: 2027 Rates (83.33% Recovery)	2028 Rates (100% Recovery)*
Adult Interment	\$1,070.00	\$1,427.00	\$1,783.00	\$2,140.00
Infant/Child Interment	\$535.00	\$713.00	\$892.00	\$1,070.00
Cremated Remains Interment	\$213.00	\$284.00	\$355.00	\$426.00
Disinterment Adult hourly rate (Costs for Funeral Director (when required) paid for by purchaser	\$390.00	\$519.00	\$649.00	\$780.00
After Hour Full Body Interment - Hourly Rate	\$160.00	\$213.00	\$266.00	\$320.00
After Hour Cremated Remains/Columbarium/Memorial Installation Interment - Hourly Rate	\$80.00	\$107.00	\$133.00	\$160.00
Weekend/Holiday Full Body Interment - Hourly Rate (minimum charge of 3 hours)	\$213.00	\$284.00	\$355.00	\$426.00
Weekend/Holiday Cremated Remains/Columbarium/Memorial Installation Interment - Hourly Rate (minimum charge of 3 hours)	\$107.00	\$142.00	\$178.00	\$214.00
Niche (Columbarium) Interment	\$160.00	\$213.00	\$266.00	\$320.00

Memorial Installations	YEAR 1: 2025 Rates (50% Recovery)	YEAR 2: 2026 Rates (66.67% Recovery)	YEAR 3: 2027 Rates (83.33% Recovery)	YEAR 4: 2028 Rates (100% Recovery)
Granite/Bronze 30cm x 50cm (12" x 20")	\$213.00	\$284.00	\$355.00	\$426.00
Granite 45cm x 75cm (18" x 30")/61cm x 122cm (24" x 48")	\$253.00	\$338.00	\$422.00	\$506.00
Bronze 40cm x 70cm (16" x 28")/33cm x 110cm (13" x 43")	\$253.00	\$338.00	\$422.00	\$506.00
Upright Stone or Marble	\$508.00	\$678.00	\$847.00	\$1,016.00
Double Upright	\$615.00	\$820.00	\$1,025.00	\$1,230.00
Memorial Wall Plaque	\$80.00	\$107.00	\$133.00	\$160.00

Goods	2025
Adult Fibreglass Grave Liner	\$445.00
Infant Fibreglass Grave Liner	\$180.00
Cremated Remains Fibreglass Container	\$90.00

General Conditions

• Rates for Cemetery Plots, Services and Installations will increase 2.5% per year up to and including 2028. Rates for goods will remain the same up to and including 2028.